

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE CENTERLINE HOLDING COMPANY)
SECURITIES LITIGATION)
)
)
)

Consolidated C.A.
No. 08-CV-00505 (SAS)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS
THE CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Richard A. Rosen
Daniel J. Leffell
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
Phone: (212) 373-3000
Fax: (212) 757-3990
rrosen@paulweiss.com

Attorneys for Marc D. Schnitzer and Robert L. Levy

Peter L. Simmons
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP
1 New York Plaza
New York, NY 10022
Tel: 212-859-8455
Fax: 212-859-4000
peter.simmons@friedfrank.com

Attorneys for Defendants Stephen M. Ross and Jeffrey T. Blau

Jennifer F. Beltrami
WOLFBLOCK LLP
250 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10177
Tel: 212-883-4955
Fax: 212-672-1155
jbeltrami@wolfblock.com

Attorneys for Centerline Holding Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CENTERLINE DID NOT HAVE A DUTY TO DISCLOSE THE DECEMBER 2007 TRANSACTIONS BEFORE THEY WERE FINALIZED.....	3
A. The Bond Portfolio Sale.....	8
B. Centerline’s Dividend Policy	10
C. Centerline’s Need For Capital	11
II. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ADEQUATELY PLEAD SCIENTER.	12
IV. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ADEQUATELY PLEAD LOSS CAUSATION.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ackerman v. Schwartz</i> , 947 F.2d 841 (7th Cir. 1991)	5n.
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5n.
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. and “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	14n.
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	4, 5
<i>In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 3884384 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2008).....	5,18n.
<i>Brumbaugh v. Wave Sys. Corp.</i> , 416 F. Supp 2d 239 (D. Mass 2006)	6n.
<i>Caiola v. Citibank</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002).....	4n.
<i>In re Canandaigua Sec. Litig.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1202 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	13
<i>Caremark, Inc. v. Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1997)	5n.
<i>In re Columbia Sec. Litig.</i> , 155 F.R.D. 466 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	5n.
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 4760 (JGK),1998 WL 734365 (S.D.N.Y. Oct 20, 1998)	5n.
<i>In re eSpeed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	16n.
<i>Geiger v. Solomon-Page Group, Ltd.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1180 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	12n.
<i>Hampshire Equity Partners II, L.P. v. Teradyne, Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3318 (LAP), 2005 WL 736217 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2005)	15
<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	6n.

<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18n.
<i>In re MCI Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 276 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	5n.
<i>McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entm't</i> , 900 F. 2d 576 (2d Cir. 1990).....	5n.
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , Nos. 02 MDL 1484, 02 CIV 9690 (JFK), 2008 WL 2324111 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2008).....	17
<i>In re Morgan Stanley & Van Kampen Mut. Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8208 (RO), 2006 WL 1008138 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2006).....	12n.
<i>In re NTL, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 15 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	13n., 15
<i>In re Par Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 668 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	6n.
<i>In re Quintel Entm't Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	6n.
<i>Robbins v. Moore Med. Corp.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 179 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	16n.
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13n.
<i>Rubinstein v. Collins</i> , 20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994)	6n.
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2499 (2007).....	12
<i>In re Time Warner Sec. Litig.</i> , 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Weiner v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (D. Minn. 2003).....	5n.

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 229.3054
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)15
